

City of Gahanna



Legislation Text

File #: ORD-061-2020, Version: 1

AN ORDINANCE CREATING A DESIGNATED OUTDOOR REFRESHMENT AREA IN THE CREEKSIDE DISTRICT AND ENACTING REGULATIONS; AND DECLARING IT AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Ohio Revised Code §4301.82, the City of Gahanna is permitted to create a Designated Outdoor Refreshment Area ("DORA"); and

WHEREAS, on June 24, 2020, Mayor Jadwin, in partnership with the Creekside District Alliance, submitted an application to City Council pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code Sec. 4301.82(B) to establish a DORA in a specified section of the Creekside District; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to §4301.82(C), notice of the filing of the DORA Application and the date of a public hearing thereon was published in a newspaper of general circulation in the City on July 2, 2020 and July 9, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the public hearing on the application was held on August 3, 2020 during which public testimony was held; and

WHEREAS, the DORA Application as submitted meets the requirements of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.82; and

WHEREAS, Council finds that creating the DORA is in the best interests of the City, its residents and its businesses, and will further the City's goal of enhancing the downtown Creekside District as a destination area for entertainment and recreation activities, as recommended in the City's Go Forward Gahanna plan"; and

WHEREAS, it is imperative to proceed with this Ordinance for the preservation of the public peace, property, health, safety and welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GAHANNA, FRANKLIN COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section 1: City Council finds that the DORA application as submitted meets the requirements of the Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.82 and hereby accepts the application as submitted.

Section 2. City Council approves the creation of a Designated Outdoor Refreshment Area within the boundary areas, including street addresses, as depicted and described on Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Creekside Outdoor Refreshment Area").

Section 3: City Council finds that the Creekside Outdoor Refreshment Area will encompass no fewer than four (4) qualified permit holders, as identified in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Section 4: To ensure public health and safety, City Council finds, pursuant to R.C. 4301.82(F)(b)-(f), that the City will adopt DORA rules and regulations which will address at a minimum: the number, spacing, and type of signage needed to designate the DORA's geographic area; the dates and hours of operation; the number of personnel needed to ensure public safety; the sanitation plan required to maintain the appearance and public health of the designated area; and the number of personnel needed to execute the sanitation plan. Said rules and regulations are set forth in Exhibit "A".

Section 5: City Council finds that all beer and intoxicating liquor served by a participating establishment that are to leave the premises shall be served solely in a designated plastic container to readily identify such alcoholic beverages as being permitted in the DORA during the dates and times specified here under.

Section 6: Pursuant to R.C. 4301.82(G)(I), in five years, City Council shall conduct a review of the Creekside Outdoor Refreshment Area (CORA) and either approve the continued operation of the CORA or dissolve the area.

Section 7: City Council may, at any time, amend or dissolve all or part of the Creekside Outdoor Refreshment Area (CORA).

Section 8: City Council finds and determines that all requirements of R.C. 4301.82(C) and R.C. 4301.82(F)(2) as to noticing the receipt of the DORA application, the date and time of a public hearing, and this Council's proposed action on this Ordinance have been met.

Section 9: The Clerk of Council, in accordance with R.C. 4301.82(C) and R.C. 4301.82(F)(3), shall immediately forward a certified copy of this Ordinance, along with all exhibits, to the Division of Liquor Control and the Investigative Unit of the Department of Public Safety.

Section 10: That, for the reasons set forth in the preamble hereinabove, this Ordinance is declared emergency legislation and shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage by this Council and on date of signature approval by the Mayor.